
NORI'H CAROLINA 

WAKE ,COUNTY 

IN THE MA'ITER· OF 

GlENNIE. M. MA'iTHEWSbN, II" 
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BEFORE THE 
GRIEvANCE COMMI'IT.E:E 

OF THE 
NORI'H CAROLINA STATE BAR 

92G0766 (I) 

On April 115 , 1993, the Grievance cOrranittee of the North carolina state 
Bar met and CQnsidered the ,grievanCe filed against you by lDVie Harrell. 

The (rules prov.;i.de that after a finding of probable caUse, the 
GrievanCe Cort'Irnittee rna.y determine that the filing of a complaint and a hearing· 
before the Disciplinary Hearing Cornrnission are not required and the Grievance 
committee may· issue various levels of discipline depending upon the 
misconduct, the actual or potential injury caused, and any aggravating or 
mitigating factors. The Grievance committee rna.y issue an admonition, 
reprimand, or. censure to the respOndent attorney. 

A reprimand is a Wl;"itten form of discipline more serious tpan an 
admonition issued in cases in which an attorney has violat~ one or more 
provisions of :the Rules of Professional Conduct and has ca\lSed harm or 
potential harm to a client, the administration of justice, the profession, or 
a ~ of the pUblic, "put the misconduct does not require a censure. 

The Grievance Corrnnittee was of the opinion that a ceI1?ure is not required 
,',in this case and issUes: this reprimand, to you. As chainnan of the Grievance 

Corrnnittee of the North carolina state Bar, it is now my duty to issue this 
reprimand and I am certain that you will understand fully the, spirit in Which 
,this· duty is perfonned; 

I ' 

You represented Lbvie Harrell in her worker's compensation case. On 
September 10,1990, Joseph W. Williford, the attorney for the defendants in 

'Ms. Harrell's base, served interrcgatories on you. Mr. williford had not 
received answers to the interrogatories within the time provided by, the Rules 
of Civil PrcX::ep.ur~. on November 15, 1990, Mr. Williford filed and served the 
motion to compel, answers to interrogatories. Deputy commissioner Leroy 
Shuping ordered that you provide responses to the diSCOVery no later than 
December 31, 1990. Responses to the diSCovery were not provideci to Mr. 
Williford by that date and he moved to have Ms. Harrell's case removed from 
the hearing docket. 

Deputy Cohnnissiorter Shuping, by an order dated January 15, 1991, removed 
,Ms. Harrell's case from the active hear,ing docket and ordered that it not be 

" reset until she had fully answered the discovery and filed a written request 
for hearing. Deputy Corrnnissioner Shuping also provided that if Ms. Harrell 
did not answer' the -discovery and file a request for hearing within 60 days of 
his order, her case would be subj ect to dismissal with prej'udice for failure 
to prosecute. 

on March 20, 1991, Mr. Williford filed a motion to ,dismiss Ms. Harrell's 
case. Mr. williford stated that Ms. Harrell had neither answered the 
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discoVel:y,' fileQ. a request for hearing, nor providE!d any' exaiseor r~on:' for 
her failure t? comply with the prior orders of the Industrial Commissic::>n.' , 

, On March 26~ 1~91, Mr. williford reCeived from you the answers to the 
inter.ro9'atories. . Deputy commissioner Shuping fOUnd tl¥tt Mr. Williford's " 
motion to dismiss was moot because you had answered the dis.covery. Howevl3r , 
you were adviped by !1r. Shuping j,n a letter:~aated Apri;t 3 ~:.t[tt991 that your 
client had to file' a written request asking that the case be reset for 

, hearing. ' , . 

You claimed that you mailed the ~ers to the interrogqtories oli october 
22, ;l.99Q. Mr. Williford claims that he never reCeived the answers qnd 'made 
efforts to get you to respond to the, jnterrogatories ~ , You, failed to fellow-up'­
and ~e, sure tl1at Mr. Williford had answers to the interrogatories .and thus. ' 
jeopardized your client's case. If you had not the discovery' at the eleventh 
hour, Ms. Harrell's case woUld have }:)e(;m dismissed with prejudice. 

Your conduct in this matter viola~ Rule 6(B) (3) of the Rules of 
Professio~l COnduct. AS an attorney you have, an obligation to attend 
diligently to your client's cases. A client's interest often can be advert?ely . 
affected by an attorney's inattention to the case. YOl.,l indicated that you . 
were out of the office during that perioc;l Of time and you relied on your 
paralegal to follow up with Mr. Williford abo1)t the receipt of the answers to 
the int~og<;ltori€$. Whether or not your ·paralegal did as you .inE;tructeQ., it 
was your obligation to :insure that your client I s case was handled properly. 

rrhe Gri(?vance Committee was aiso concerned gbout' your fail'l,lre 1:;.0 ;respond. 
to the Industrial commission by providing some reason for your' failure to 
respond promptly to the interrogatories. As an officer of ,the court, you have 
an obligation t6 follow the orders of all c:ourts. 

Finally the Grievance Committee was concerned about your' failure to .' 
promptly respond to this grievance and additional follow up letters sent to 
you by bar counsel. You, offered various reasons for yoU+' failure to respond, 
promptly: Not receiving the grievance,occupieQ. in court, or, out of t;pe' 
office due to illness. rrhe Grievance ,committee Understands that an attorney 

"may have on occasion a reason for not responding promptly to , the StateBqr , 
Grievance committee. HOwever; your co~istent failure to +"€$pond prOlTIPtly to 
this' grievance is a viol.ation of Rule 1.2 (D). ShouJ,.d you receive a grieva,nce 

, in the future you are advised to do all that you can to provide a prompt 
response. 

YoU qre hereby reprimanded by the North carolina State Bar due to yoqr 
professional misconctuct. rrhe Grievance committee trusts that. you will heed" 
this reprimand, that it will be remembered by you, that it will be Pefieficial 
to you, and that you will never a.gain allCM yotlr$elf to depc1rt fJ;Oltl adherence 
tq. the high ethical st.andardS of the legal profession. 

In acco~ce,with the policy adopted October 15, 1981 by the Council of 
the North carolina State Bar l;'egarding the taxing of the administrat.ive and 
investigative costs to any attorney issued a repriman<;l l:::>Y the Grievance 
committee, the costs of this action in the amount of $50.00 are hereby t.?lXed 
to you., 

Done and ordered, 

. " ... ,. 
',' 

.':. 

f ' 

'! 

."" .. 
" , 

, ,. 

'ODDs;"" . . " , '-> 
.. , . 

, ' 
I' 

. .! 



949 

.... 

...... . ; 
, " 

.' . 

" 

. ~ .' ;; .. ~ 

" ' 

.. 0·· 

,j " 

, ~.' 

: .' ~:" . '" . 

,l,J ,\ "~llt\-"~' f ~!(, .. ' \"11 f','J"" "f ~ 

, 'n;:":':'; ,.l.</,:;';;(:'~j:::::,: ,::' :;,;~,:::': ,:, ";, ,', 
" "~ ,.,' ",:.70005 ". 

;(" }~'\{:/;:;:'i.):;::;{,ij:' ,;: ;:' 

, .. ,=.' . ;- ,\"--,, "~':' . 
. ',' .. 

"',. " .' 
. :. : 

": 
'.' . 

". ,'.'., . '.' 

, . 

'" 

Fred Ii. Moody, Jr. j chairman 
'!he Grievance Corrrrni ttee 
North carolinp. state Bar 
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